6.2.1 Financial Implications of Yield Uncertainty in Fill-Operations

Our objective is to assess the financial implications of yield uncertainty. For this purpose, Table 1

and Table 2 report the optimal value function V0(s1,0, s2,0) under different scenarios defined above.

For brevity, we report the optimal value function at representative states (s1,0, s2,0) in the first

planning activity (i.e., at the 0-th decision epoch). For completeness, the optimal value function

associated with other states are reported in the electronic companion. The zone to which a selected

state belongs to may be different in each scenario. For brevity, Table 1 and Table 2 show the

specific decision zones associated with selected states under the base case setting (at t = 0). For

each state, the column labelled “%∆” denotes the percentage difference in the value function of a

given scenario compared to that of the base case (i.e., a positive value represents a cost reduction

with respect to the base case, whereas a negative value denotes an increase in costs).

21

Table 2: Sensitivity of V0(s1,0, s2,0) to yield variability in fill-operations

s1,0 s2,0 Base Case Zone No %∆ Higher %∆ All-or-Nothing %∆
variability variability

0 -2 314 I 198 37% 352 -12% 414 -32%
3 -2 173 I 127 27% 211 -22% 322 -86%
6 -2 128 II 102 20% 147 -14% 257 -100%
9 -2 129 II 104 20% 144 -11% 231 -78%
0 0 196 I 130 34% 240 -22% 338 -72%
3 0 121 I 92 24% 145 -20% 260 -116%
6 0 116 II 90 22% 130 -13% 224 -94%
9 0 117 III 91 22% 131 -12% 209 -79%
0 2 136 I 102 25% 167 -23% 283 -108%
3 2 116 II 90 22% 131 -13% 233 -102%
6 2 117 II 91 22% 132 -12% 213 -82%
9 2 119 III 94 21% 133 -11% 207 -73%
0 4 116 II 90 22% 134 -16% 245 -111%
3 4 117 II 91 22% 132 -12% 218 -86%
6 4 119 III 94 21% 133 -12% 209 -75%
9 4 122 III 97 20% 135 -11% 207 -69%

First, we compare the performance of the base case against the scenario with no yield losses in

Table 1. This comparison helps quantify the maximum cost reduction that could be achieved in

practice by eliminating the production loss in fill-operations (i.e., it provides a benchmark for the

maximum room for improvement). Comparing the optimal value functions of these two scenarios

in Table 1, we observe that 38% to 55% improvement in cost could be achieved in practice (i.e.,

the room for improvement ranges between 20% and 60% including all other states that are not

presented in Table 1). Nevertheless, analysis of the scenario with a lower yield loss continues to